Form 4.72
Section 106

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
.

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

05665224

Name of Company

5 Pillars Construction Ltd

Il)ﬂfe

Martin C Armstrong FCCA FABRP FIPA, Allen House, 1 Westmead Road, Sutton, Surrey, SM1 4LA

Note The copy account must be 1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly kaeld-sa/summoned for 03 August 2015 pursuant

’}“h°"f"°“"’"’!;“hl",*““'“ . to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy I1s attached)
gnature{s) of the Liq ) |aid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the
company has been disposed of, and that the—same—weas—dene-aeeerdirgly— no quorum was present at the

meeting,

2 gwve notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held-enfsummoned for 03 August 2015
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the-same-was-done-aseerhngiyMo guorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at Allen House, 1 Westmead Road, Sutton, Surrey, SM1 4LA

The winding up covers the penod from 21 November 2014 {opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

Signed QM M Date 06 August 2015
I

Turpin Barker Amstrong

Allen House
1 Westmead Road
Sutton
Surrey
SM1 4LA >
Ref XF0136/MCA/AB/SG/NS %

w

2 *AADKZVZD*

A27 11/08/2015 #14

Software Suppl
upplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE




5 Pillars Construction Ltd
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 21 November 2014 To 3 August 2015

Note

It should be noted that all figures stated in the Receipts and Payments Accou

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 502

re detailed net

SofAf £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Book Debts NIL
NIL
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Uncertain Employees' Wage Arrears NIL
Uncertain Employees’ Holiday Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(6,316 42) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
Uncertain Employees NIL
(33,337 00} Directors NIL
(32 07) Banks/Instituttons NIL
(140,003 62) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NI NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NiL
(179,789.11) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

VAT

Martin C Armstrong FCCA FAEIszP FIPA

quidator

06 August 201519 23




5 Pillars Construction Limited (“the Company”) - in creditors’ voluntary liquidation
Ligquidator’s Final Report to Creditors and Members

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name 5 Pillars Construction Limited

Registered office Allen House, 1 Westmead Road, Sutton, Surrey, SM1 4LA
Former registered office 99 Atkins Road, Londan, SW12 0AL

Registered number 05665224

Liguidator's name Martin C Armstrong

Liquidator's address Allen House, 1 Westmead Road, Sutton, Surrey, SM1 4LA

Liquidator's date of appointment 21 November 2014

BACKGROUND/EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

| was appointed as Liquidator of the Company on 21 November 2014

The Company traded as builders carrying out refurbishment and refit projects for commercial clients

The Company ceased trading In September 2013 following a PAYE inspection which resulted in HM
Revenue & Customs (“HMRC") raising assessments of income tax owed by the Company under
regulation 13 of the Income Tax (Construction Industry Scheme) Regulations 2005

This liability had ansen because the Company had engaged labourers on a sub-contract basis to carry
out work on its contracts During the PAYE inspection it was found that the labourers did not hold CIS
certificates and HMRC determined that the Company was liable for PAYE and NIC deductions on the
monies that it had paid to them

The director of the Company provided funds from her personal resources to enable a payment to be made
on account of the costs of the liquidation  Accordingly, Insufficient funds were realised to enable a dividend
to be paid to the non-preferential unsecured creditors

LIQUIDATOR'S ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Please see befow a summary of matters dealt with following my appointment as Liquidator (with additional
information provided in the relevant section of this report)

The Company had no realisable assets at the date that it was placed into iquidation

Book debts with a book value of £18,323, which were estimated to realise £Nil, were scheduled as an
asset in the Company's estimated statement of affairs The book value was derived from the Company’s
accounts as at 31 January 2013 There were no outstanding book debts to be collected by the time the
Company was placed inte iquidation

| undertook an intial investigation into the Company's affars to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the
public interest, potential recovenes, the funds likely to be availlable to fund an investigation, and the
costs Involved

¥




| requested and recewed the company's books and records and these were reviewed as part of my
investigations | carried out an analysis of the company’s bank account records to ascertain if there were
any transactions that required further investigation In addition | completed a companson of the
company’s financial position at the time of the last accounts compared to the position at the time of the
hquidation

No matters were identified that justified further investigation

| have also spent further ime dealing with statutory duties, creditor enquinies and the general administration
of the hiquidation

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 21 November 2014 to 3 August 2015 1s attached at
Appendix 1

Estate funds were banked in a designated interest beanng clent account at a UK Bank Accordingly there
Is no account held by the Secretary of State with which to reconcile my receipts and payments

ASSETS

As advised earlier in this report the Company had no assets at the date that it was placed into hquidation
LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors/Prescribed Part

An examination of the Company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed that
the Company had no current charges over its assets

The legislation requires that if the Company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a
prescnbed part of the Company's net property {1 e the money that would otherwise be available to the
charge holder) should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors in this case there were no
creditors secured by a floating charge so the prescribed part provisions did not apply

Preferential Creditors

The Company’s estimated statement of affairs scheduled potential preferential claims being the Company’s
former employees m respect of arrears of wages and accrued holiday pay The value of these clams was
uncertain In the event of insolvency employees are able to claim such sums, within prescribed imits, from
the National Insurance Fund which 1s administered by the Redundancy Payments Service (“RPS”) Once
therr claims have been settled the RPS is entitled to submit a claim in the Liquidation for the value of the
claims that it has paid to the employees under the principle of subrogation As at today's date the RPS has
not submitted a claim in the hiquidation

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

The statement of affars scheduled four potential non-preferential unsecured creditors whose clams were
estimated to total £179,689 Claims have been submitted by two creditors totalling £205,354 Two creditors
whose claim was estimated to total £6,348 have not submitted claims

| would comment on the claims received as follows

Director

Mr A S Phambra, the director of the Company, submitted a claim for £33,337 in respect of unsecured loans
that he had made to the Company




Crown Creditors

The statement of affairs scheduled debts of £140,003 owed to HM Revenue & Customs Claims totalling
£172,017 were submitted by HMRC and are compared to the statement of affars estimates below

Estimated Clam Actual Clam

£ £

VAT 0 13,080
PAYE/NICICIS 140,003 5,283
Reg 13 Determination 0 135,698
Corporation Tax 0 10,480
Penalties/Interest 0 7,476

DIVIDENDS

Secured creditors

The company had no secured creditors

Preferential creditors

No claims were submitted by preferential creditors

Non-Preferential Unsecured creditors

insufficient funds were realised from which to pay a dividend to non-preferential unsecured creditors
INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

| have detalled earlier in this report the actions that | undertook to estabhish whether there were any
potential asset recovenes or conduct matters that justified further investigation in this case No such
matters were identified

Within six months of my appointment as Liquidator, | am required to submit a confidential report to the
Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention during the course of my work
which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present Director would make him unfit to be concerned
with the management of the Company | would confirm that my report has been submitted
PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

The board of directors previously authorised the payment of a fee of £5,000 plus VAT for my assistance
with preparing the statement of affairs and convening and holding the meeting of creditors at a meeting held
on 21 November 2014 This was paid by the director from his personal resources

LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION

My remuneration was previously authorised by creditors at a meeting held on 21 November 2014 to be
drawn on a time cost basis

My total ime costs in the penod 21 November 2014 to 3 August 2015 amount to £4,572 50 representing
23 8 hours of work at an average charge out rate of £192 12 per hour

I have not been able to draw any fees on account of my ime costs My unpaid time costs will be written off



A schedule of my ttme costs incurred in the penod 21 November 2014 to 3 August 2015 Is attached as
Appendix 2

A description of the routine work undertaken since my appointment as Liquidator 1s as follows

1 Administration and Planning
Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalittes of appointment

Statutory notifications and advertising

Preparing documentation required

Dealing with all routine correspondence

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on IPS
Review and storage

Case bordereau

Case planning and administration

Preparing reports to members and creditors

Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors

2 Cashiering
¢ Mantaining and managing the Liquidator’'s cashbook and bank account

e Ensunng statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met

3 Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence

Preparing reports to creditors

Maintaining creditor information on IPS

Reviewing and adjudicating on proofs of debt received from creditors

4 investigations
» Liaising with the director to obtain the Company’s books and records

e  Preparing a return pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act
» Review financial records to identify any transactions or actions a Liquidator may take
against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

| have not sub-contracted any of the work | am required to undertake as Liquidator

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ published by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals and ‘A Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (Revised)' together with an explanatory note which
shows Turpin Barker  Ammstrong's  fee policy are avallable at the link
hitp_//www turpinba co uk/services/insolvency/fees htm Please note that there are different versions for
cases that commenced before or after 6P Aprit 2010 and in this case you should refer to the post-Apnl 2010
version A hard copy can be obtained an request from this office

| would draw your attention to the R3 website for creditors www creditoninsolvencygunde co uk The
website, for cases in England and Wales, 1s a step-by-step guide to the insolvency process for
unsecured creditors, particularly small businesses who are unfamihar with the insolvency process [t
sets out In straight forward English how creditors can engage 1n the insolvency process

LIQUIDATOR’S EXPENSES

My expenses incurred in the period 21 November 2014 to 3 August 2015 amount to £418 53 which 1s
compnsed of £120 Bordereau and £298 53statutory advertising

| have not been able to draw any category 1 expenses in this matter My unpaid expenses will be wntten
off

No category 2 expenses have been charged or paid in the period 21 November 2014 to 3 August 2015

N ents or professional advisors have been utilised in this matter

¥




SUMMARY

The winding up of the Company 1s now for all practical purposes complete and | am able to summon final
meetings of the Company's members and crediors to receve my final report and seek my release as
Liquidator

Creditors and members should note that if | obtained my release as Liquidator at the final meeting of
creditors on 3 August 2015 My case files will be placed in storage If creditors or members have any quenes
they are asked to contact Caroline Smith on 020 8661 7878 before the meetings are held

At Turpin Barker Armstrong we always stnive to provide a professional and efficient service However, we
recognise that it 1s In the nature of insolvency proceedings for disputes to anse from time fo time  As such,
should you have any comments or complaints regarding the administration of this case, then in the first
Instance you should contact us at the address given in this letter

If you consider that we have not dealt with your comments or complaint appropriately you, then put details
of your concerns in writing to our complaints officer, James E Patchett This will formally invoke our
complaints procedure and we will endeavour to deal with your complaint under the supervision of a senior
partner unconnected with the appointment

Most disputes can be resolved amicably either through the prowvision of further information or following
negotiations However, in the event that you have exhausted our complaints procedure and you are not
satisfied that your complaint has been resolved or dealt with appropriately, you may complain to the
regulatory body that licences the insclvency practtioner concemed  Any such complaints should be
addressed to The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds, LS11 9DA, and you
can make a submission using an on-ine form avallable at www gov uk/complain-about-insolvency-
practitioner, or you can email insolvency enquiryline@insolvency gsi gov uk, or you may phone 0300 678
0015 - calls are charged at up to S9p per minute from a land ine, or for mobiles, between 8p and 40p per
minute if yomre calling from the UK

Martin C Armstrong FCCA FABRP FIPA MBA
Liquidator

%FI‘



5 Pillars Construction Ltd
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 03/08/2015
SofAE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Book Debts NiL
NIL
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Uncertain Employees' Wage Arrears NIL
Uncertain Employees' Holiday Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(6,316 42) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
Uncertain Employees NIL
(33,337 00) Directors NIL
(32 07) Banks/Institutions NIL
(140,003 62) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/N! NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(179,789.11) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Note
It should be noted that all figures stated in the Receipts and Payments Accouphare detailed ngt of VAT

Martin C Armstrong FCQA FABRP FIPA
Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 502 06 August 2015 19 22




ZZ 81 §10Z 1snbny g0

FL-10-G} UOISIaA

| 40 { sbed

000 PoL|uLD SIUALIISINGE)] [¥)0]

000 pawR|D €804 |10 )
fAN{:1] 08 Z18'V 08 €T ot oL cee [ 3% ore KINCH [jU0L
000 0o 000 000 000 000 000 Buipes |
000 aGo Goo 0wo 000 000 000 $1965Y JO UONESHROY
bs ol 00 9EE'} oLe 0LS 000 oP o 00z suoneBysoau;
89 602 00 668 | oLe oL org 0oo 001 sJoIpaID
05 ZTL 00 86 080 050 000 pok] Q00 sJaney oyveds esen
L2 el o56eZ L 085 ot 062 oLt [1144} Buluz|d § uoneSILIMPY
(3) oy Jeyg poddng S|RUOISSO 04
Aunol ebriory {3} 1809 atu) | SINOH (0L ¢ sjuRsiesy Jo1ueg JagIQ 1abrugy Jeuvey UO[IOUNZ YOA4 JO UORRDSSVD

SLOZ/B0/E0 OL vLOZ/LHILZ wold

150d @po) jeloid

P17 uononisuey sie|lid G - 9E 104X

Alewwng 3509 @ dwi 6dIS - Ai3ug awi)




